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Instructions for the Use of  global®

(Catalogue Numbers: LGGG-020, LGGG-050, LGGG-100)
Let the Embryos Choose!®            ‘Uninterrupted Culture Medium®’

PRECAUTIONS AND WARNINGS
1. Caution: Federal Law (USA) restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician (or properly licensed practitioner).
2. Caution: The user should read and understand the Instructions for Use, Precautions and Warnings, and be trained in the correct procedure 

before using global® for human embryo culture or transfer.
3. Not to be used for injection.
4. Do not resterilize.
5. Do not use the product if:
 • the product packaging appears damaged or if the seal is broken
 • the expiry date has been exceeded
 • the product becomes discolored, cloudy, or shows evidence of particulate matter
6. global® contains the antibiotic gentamicin sulfate. Appropriate precautions should be taken to ensure that the patient is not sensitized to this 

antibiotic.
7. To avoid problems with contamination, practice aseptic techniques.
8. Discard unused medium within 7 days of opening. Do not use after expiry date.
GENERAL INFORMATION
Indications for Use
Culture of human embryos from zygote to blastocyst, embryo transfer.
Storage and Shelf Life
Store at 2-8°C and protected from light. Ten (10) weeks from the date of manufacture. 
Composition
A bicarbonate-buffered medium replete with glucose, lactate, pyruvate and all 20 amino acids is optimal to support the growth and development of 
human embryos in vitro.
Sodium Chloride, Sodium Pyruvate, L-Arginine, L-Threonine, Potassium Chloride, L-Alanine, L-Cystine, L-Tryptophan, Calcium Chloride, 
L-Asparagine, L-Histidine, L-Tyrosine, Potassium Phosphate, L-Aspartic Acid, L-Isoleucine, L-Valine, Magnesium Sulfate, L-Glutamic Acid, L-Leucine, 
Glycyl-L-Glutamine, Sodium Bicarbonate, Glycine, L-Lysine, EDTA, Glucose, L-Proline, L-Methionine, Phenol Red, Sodium Lactate, L-Serine, 
L-Phenylalanine, Gentamicin Sulfate* (10 μg/ml)
*from therapeutic-grade source material

QUALITY CONTROL SPECIFICATIONS

Assay (performed for each batch) Specification
Physicochemical Tests

pH (with 5% CO2) 7.2-7.4
Osmolality 260-270 mOsM

Biological Tests
Endotoxin (LAL) < 0.5 EU/ml
Sterility Test (bacterial and fungal screen, SAL 10–3) PASS

Biological Assays

1-cell Mouse Embryo Assay (% expanded blastocysts at 96 h of culture) > 80%

Special Note on the CO2 Concentration in the Incubator: In most cases, a 5-7% concentration of CO2 in the incubator will produce a pH of 7.2 to 
7.4 in global®. However, the exact concentration of CO2 required to produce the optimum pH of approximately 7.30 (7.27-7.33) depends on several 
factors, including the physical characteristics of incubator and the altitude. Consequently, we strongly recommend that each laboratory determine and 
use the concentration of CO2 that is required to produce a pH of 7.30 in global®.
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
The procedures described below have been found to be effective for the preparation of global® for culture of human embryos from zygote to blastocyst, 
and embryo transfer. Every laboratory must define and optimize its own procedures.
After each time the original bottle is opened recap the bottle tightly and store at 2-8ºC, protected from light.
Twenty-four (24) hours prior to the use of global®, supplement the medium with either Human Serum Albumin (HSA) or LifeGlobal® Protein Supplement 
to achieve desired % (v/v) of protein supplementation.
1. Using a sterile pipette or tip, dispense 25-100 µl droplets or in larger volumes (0.5-1.0 ml) of global® supplemented with protein. Cover droplets 

with appropriate oil.
2. Before introducing the embryos, place the culture dishes in the incubator for a minimum of 8 hours to ensure CO2 and temperature equilibration. 

Label each dish with patient information.
3. On Day 1, place the zygotes into the equilibrated global®. Culture the embryos for 48 h (Day 3, 4-8 cell stage).
4. For further culture to the blastocyst stage:
 either a) transfer the cleavage-stage embryos to fresh medium under fresh oil and return to the incubator
 or b) maintain the embryos in the same medium (See Reed et al., 2009; 2010). Note that such uninterrupted culture requires special 

attention to air quality.
5. For transfer on Day 3 (cleavage stage) or Day 5/6 (blastocyst stage) follow general laboratory practice, and transfer to the uterus in 20-30 µl of 

equilibrated global® supplemented with protein.
References
• Reed ML, Hamic A, Thompson DJ and Caperton CL, Fertil Steril 92, 1783-6, 2009
• Reed ML, Hamic A, Thompson DJ and Caperton CL, J. Clin. Embryol. 13, 33-41, 2010
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Mode d’emploi de  global®

(Références catalogue: LGGG-020, LGGG-050, LGGG-100)
Let the Embryos Choose!®            ‘Uninterrupted Culture Medium®’

PRÉCAUTIONS ET MISES EN GARDE
1. Attention: Selon la loi fédérale américaine, ce dispositif ne peut être vendu que par un médecin ou sur prescription médicale (ou par un praticien 

agréé).
2. Attention: L’utilisateur doit lire et comprendre le mode d’emploi, les précautions et mises en garde, et avoir reçu une formation sur la procédure 

adéquate avant d’utiliser global® pour la culture ou le transfert d’embryons humains.
3. Ne convient pas pour une injection.
4. Ne pas restériliser.
5. Ne pas utiliser ce produit si :
 • l’emballage du produit semble détérioré ou si le scellage est endommagé
 • la date de péremption est dépassée
 • le produit est décoloré, trouble ou montre des signes de particules étrangères
6. global® contient du sulfate de gentamicine, un antibiotique. Il convient de prendre les mesures de précaution nécessaires pour s’assurer que la 

patiente n’est pas sensibilisée à cet antibiotique.
7. Utiliser des techniques aseptiques pour éviter tout problème de contamination.
8. Éliminer tout milieu de culture non utilisé dans les 7 jours suivant l’ouverture. Ne pas utiliser après la date de péremption.
INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES
Indications d’utilisation
Culture d’embryons humains du stade zygote à blastocyste, transfert d’embryons.
Conditions et durée de conservation
À conserver entre 2 et 8°C et à l’abri de la lumière Dix (10) semaines à partir de la date de fabrication. 

FR

Composition
Un milieu de culture tamponné au bicarbonate, contenant du glucose, du lactate, du pyruvate et l’ensemble des 20 acides aminés, est idéal pour 
assurer la croissance et le développement d’embryons humains in vitro.
Chlorure de sodium, Pyruvate de sodium, L-arginine, L-thréonine, Chlorure de potassium, L-alanine, L-cystéine, L-tryptophane, Chlorure de calcium, 
L-asparagine, L-histidine, L-tyrosine, Phosphate de potassium, Acide L-aspartique, L-isoleucine, L-valine, Sulfate de magnésium, Acide L-glutamique, 
L-leucine, Glycyl-L-glutamine, Bicarbonate de sodium, Glycine, L-lysine, EDTA, Glucose, L-proline, L-méthionine, Rouge de phénol, Lactate de 
sodium, L-sérine, L-phénylalanine, Sulfate de gentamicine* (10 μg/ml)
*en provenance de matériel de qualité thérapeutique

SPÉCIFICATIONS DU CONTRÔLE DE QUALITÉ

Test (effectué pour chaque lot) Spécification
Tests physicochimiques

pH (avec 5 % de CO2) 7,2-7,4
Osmolalité 260-270 mOsM

Tests biologiques
Endotoxine (LAL) < 0,5 EU/ml
Test de stérilité (dépistage bactérien et fongique, SAL 10–3) RÉUSSI

Tests biologiques

Test sur embryon de souris 1 cellule (% de blastocystes développés après 96 h en culture) > 80%

Remarque particulière concernant la concentration de CO2 dans l’incubateur: Dans la plupart des cas, une concentration de CO2 de 5-7 % 
dans l’incubateur générera un pH de 7,2 à 7,4 dans global®. Néanmoins, la concentration exacte de CO2 nécessaire à l’obtention du pH optimal 
d’environ 7,30 (7,27-7,33) dépend de plusieurs facteurs, dont notamment les caractéristiques physiques de l’incubateur et l’altitude. Par conséquent, 
nous recommandons vivement à chaque laboratoire de déterminer et d’utiliser la concentration de CO2 nécessaire à l’obtention d’un pH de 7,30 
dans global®.
MODE D’EMPLOI
Les procédures décrites ci-dessous se sont révélées efficaces pour la préparation de global® à des fins de culture d’embryons humains du stade 
zygote à blastocyste et à des fins de transfert d’embryons. Chaque laboratoire doit définir et optimiser ses propres procédures.
Après chaque ouverture du flacon d’origine, celui-ci doit être hermétiquement refermé et conservé entre 2 et 8ºC, à l’abri de la lumière.
Vingt-quatre (24) heures avant l’utilisation de global®, complétez le support avec de l’albumine de sérum humain (HSA) ou du supplément protéique 
LifeGlobal® afin d’obtenir le pourcentage souhaité (v / v) de supplémentation protéique
1. À l’aide d’une pipette ou d’un embout stérile, déposer des gouttes de 25-100 µl ou de plus grands volumes (0,5-1,0 ml) de global® complémenté 

en protéine. Recouvrir les gouttelettes d’une huile appropriée.
2. Avant d’introduire les embryons, placer les boîtes de culture dans l’incubateur pendant au moins 8 heures afin de permettre l’équilibration du CO2 

et de la température. Identifier chaque boîte avec les informations de la patiente.
3. Au jour 1, placer les zygotes dans le milieu global® équilibré. Cultiver les embryons pendant 48 h (Jour 3, stade 4-8 cellules).
4. Pour poursuivre la culture jusqu’au stade blastocyste:
 soit a) transférer les embryons au stade de segmentation dans un milieu frais recouvert d’huile fraîche et replacer dans l’incubateur
 soit b) conserver les embryons dans le même milieu de culture (voir Reed et al., 2009 ; 2010). Il faut savoir qu’une telle culture ininterrompue 

nécessite une attention toute particulière pour la qualité de l’air.
5. Pour le transfert au jour 3 (stade de segmentation) ou au jour 5/6 (stade blastocyste), respecter les pratiques générales du laboratoire et 

transférer dans l’utérus dans 20-30 µl de global® équilibré complémenté en protéine.
Références
• Reed ML, Hamic A, Thompson DJ and Caperton CL, Fertil Steril 92, 1783-6, 2009
• Reed ML, Hamic A, Thompson DJ and Caperton CL, J. Clin. Embryol. 13, 33-41, 2010
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Verwendungshinweise für  global®

(Bestellnummern: LGGG-020, LGGG-050, LGGG-100)
Let the Embryos Choose!®            ‘Uninterrupted Culture Medium®’

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN UND WARNUNGEN
1. Achtung: Laut Bundesgesetz (USA) darf dieses Produkt nur durch einen Arzt oder auf Anweisung eines Arztes (oder eines ordnungsgemäß 

lizenzierten Mediziners) verkauft werden.
2. Achtung: Der Benutzer sollte die Verwendungshinweise, Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und Warnungen lesen und verstehen sowie vor der Verwendung 

von global® für menschliche Embryonenkulturen oder Embryotransfers im korrekten Umgang damit geschult werden.
3. Darf nicht zur Injektion verwendet werden.
4. Nicht resterilisieren.
5. Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn:
 • Die Produktverpackung beschädigt oder das Siegel gebrochen ist
 • Das Haltbarkeitsdatum überschritten wurde
 • Das Produkt verfärbt oder trübe ist oder Anzeichen von Verschmutzungen aufweist
6. global® enthält das Antibiotikum Gentamicinsulfat. Es sind entsprechende Vorsichtsmaßnahmen zu treffen, um sicherzustellen, dass der Patient 

gegenüber dem Antibiotikum nicht sensibilisiert ist.
7. Um Probleme durch Verunreinigungen zu vermeiden, muss unter aseptischen Bedingungen gearbeitet werden.
8. Nicht verwendetes Produkt muss innerhalb von 7 Tagen nach dem Öffnen entsorgt werden. Nicht nach dem Ablaufdatum verwenden.
ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN
Anwendungshinweise
Kultur menschlicher Embryonen von der Zygote zur Blastozyste, Embryotransfer.
Lagerung und Haltbarkeit
Bei 2-8 °C und vor Licht geschützt lagern. Zehn (10) Wochen ab dem Datum der Herstellung. 
Zusammensetzung
Ein bikarbonatgepuffertes Medium mit Glukose, Laktat, Pyruvat und allen 20 Aminosäuren, optimal zur Unterstützung des Wachstums und der 
Entwicklung des menschlichen Embryos in vitro.
Natriumchlorid, Natriumpyruvat, L-Arginin, L-Threonin, Kaliumchlorid, L-Alanin, L-Cystin, L-Tryptophan, Calciumchlorid, L-Asparagin, L-Histidin, 
L-Tyrosin, Kaliumphosphat, L-Aspartat, L-Isoleucin, L-Valin, Magnesiumsulfat, L-Glutaminsäure, L-Leucin, Glycyl-L-Glutamin, Natriumbikarbonat, 
Glycin, L-Lysin, EDTA, Glucose, L-Prolin, L-Methionin, Phenolrot, Natriumlactat, L-Serin, L-Phenylalanin, Gentamicinsulfat* (10 μg/ml)
*Aus Ausgangsmaterial von therapeutischer Qualität

DATEN ZUR QUALITÄTSKONTROLLE

Assay (wird für jede Charge durchgeführt) Spezifikation
Physikalisch-chemische Tests

pH-Wert (bei 5 % CO2) 7,2-7,4
Osmolalität 260-270 mOsM

Biologische Tests
Endotoxin (LAL) < 0,5 EU/ml
Sterilitätstest (Test auf Bakterien und Pilze, SAL 10–3) PASS

Biologische Assays

Maus-Embryo-Assay im 1-Zell-Stadium (% expandierte Blastozysten nach 96 h Kultur) > 80%

Besonderer Hinweis auf die CO2-Konzentration im Inkubator: In den meisten Fällen führt eine 5–7 %ige CO2-Konzentration im Inkubator in 
global® zu einem pH-Wert von 7,2 bis 7,4. Die genaue CO2-Konzentration zur Erlangung des optimalen pH-Werts von etwa 7,30 (7,27-7,33) hängt von 
mehreren Faktoren, einschließlich der physikalischen Eigenschaften des Inkubators und der Höhe über dem Meeresspiegel, ab. Daher wird dringend 
empfohlen, dass jedes Labor jene CO2-Konzentration bestimmt und verwendet, die erforderlich ist, um für global® einen pH-Wert von 7,30 zu erhalten.
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

DE

Die nachfolgend beschriebenen Verfahren haben sich als wirksam erwiesen bei der Vorbereitung von global® für die Kultur von menschlichen 
Embryonen von der Zygote zur Blastozyste und zum Embryotransfer. Jedes Labor muss eigene Verfahren definieren und optimieren.
Nach jedem Öffnen der Originalflasche muss diese fest verschlossen und bei 2-8 °C vor Licht geschützt gelagert werden.
Ergänzen Sie das Medium vierundzwanzig (24) Stunden vor der Verwendung von global® entweder mit Humanserumalbumin (HSA) oder LifeGlobal® 
Protein Supplement, um den gewünschten Prozentsatz (Vol./Vol.) Der Proteinsupplementierung zu erreichen.
1. Mit einer sterilen Pipette oder einer Spitze 25-100 µl oder mehr (0,5-1,0 ml) global® mit Protein auftropfen. Die Tröpfchen mit geeignetem Öl 

bedecken.
2. Vor der Übertragung des Embryos müssen die Kulturträger mindestens 8 Stunden im Inkubator gelagert werden, um eine CO2 und Temperatur-

Äquilibrierung zu gewährleisten. Jeder Träger ist mit den Patientendaten zu beschriften.
3. An Tag 1 werden die Zygoten in das äquilibrierte global® eingebracht. Die Embryonen werden für 48 h (bis Tag 3, 4- bis 8-Zellen-Stadium) 

kultiviert.
4. Zur weiteren Kultur bis zum Blastozystenstadium:
 Entweder a) die Embryonen im Teilungsstadium in frisches Medium unter frischem Öl übertragen und erneut in den Inkubator verbringen
 oder b) die Embryonen im gleichen Medium belassen (siehe Reed et al., 2009; 2010). Bei einer derartigen ununterbrochenen Kultur ist 

besonders auf die Luftqualität zu achten.
5. Für den Transfer an Tag 3 (Teilungsstadium) oder Tag 5/6 (Blastozystenstadium) ist die allgemeine Laborpraxis zu befolgen, die Implantation in 

die Gebärmutter erfolgt in 20-30 µl äquilibriertem global® mit Protein.
Referenzen
• Reed ML, Hamic A, Thompson DJ and Caperton CL, Fertil Steril 92, 1783-6, 2009
• Reed ML, Hamic A, Thompson DJ and Caperton CL, J. Clin. Embryol. 13, 33-41, 2010
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Instrucciones para el uso de  global®

(Números de catálogo: LGGG-020, LGGG-050, LGGG-100)
Let the Embryos Choose!®            ‘Uninterrupted Culture Medium®’

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
1. Precaución: Las leyes federales (EE. UU.) restringen la venta de este dispositivo únicamente a través de un médico o una orden médica (o un 

profesional médico debidamente certificado).
2. Precaución: El usuario debe leer y entender las Instrucciones de Uso, Precauciones y Advertencias, y recibir capacitación del procedimiento 

correcto antes de usar global® para el cultivo y la transferencia de embriones humanos.
3. No debe usarse en forma inyectable.
4. No re-esterilice.
5. No utilice el producto si:
 • el empaque parece estar dañado o el precinto está roto
 • ha pasado la fecha de vencimiento
 • el producto pierde color, se vuelve turbio o presenta material particulado
6. global® contiene el antibiótico sulfato de gentamicina. Se deben tomar precauciones adecuadas para garantizar que el paciente no tenga ninguna 

sensibilidad a este antibiótico.
8. Para evitar problemas de contaminación, emplee técnicas asépticas.
9. Descarte el medio sin usar en el plazo de 7 días después de abrir. No usar después la fecha de vencimiento.
INFORMACIÓN GENERAL
Indicaciones de uso
Cultivo de embriones humanos de cigoto a blastocisto, transferencia de embriones.
Almacenamiento y período de validez
Almacenar a una temperatura de entre 2 y 8 °C alejado de la luz directa. Diez (10) semanas a partir de la fecha de fabricación. 
Composición
Para promover el crecimiento y el desarrollo de embriones humanos in vitro es adecuado contar con un medio tamponado con bicarbonato y gran 
cantidad de glucosa, lactato, piruvato y los 20 aminoácidos.
Cloruro de sodio, Piruvato de sodio, L-arginina, L-treonina, Cloruro de potasio, L-alanina, L-cistina, L-triptófano, Cloruro de calcio, L-asparagina, 
L-histidina, L-tirosina, Fosfato de potasio, Ácido L-aspártico, L-isoleucina, L-valina, Sulfato de magnesio,  Ácido L-glutámico, L-leucina, 
Glicil L-glutamina, Bicarbonato de sodio, Glicina, L-lisina, EDTA, Glucosa, L-prolina, L-metionina, Rojo de fenol, Lactato de sodio, L-serina, 
L-fenilalanina, Sulfato de gentamicina* (10 μg/ml)
*de material fuente de grado terapéutico

ESPECIFICACIONES DE CONTROL DE CALIDAD

Ensayo (realizado en cada lote) Especificación
Pruebas fisicoquímicas

pH (con 5 % de CO2) 7,2-7,4
Osmolalidad 260-270 mOsM

Pruebas biológicas
Endotoxina (LAL) < 0,5 EU/ml
Prueba de esterilidad (detección bacteriana y micótica, SAL 10–3) PASA

Ensayos biológicos

Ensayo de embrión de ratón de 1 célula (% de blastocitos expandidos a 96 h del cultivo) > 80%

Nota especial sobre la concentración de CO2 en la incubadora: En la mayoría de los casos, una concentración de entre 5 y 7 % de CO2 en 
la incubadora producirá un pH de 7,2 a 7,4 en global®. Sin embargo, la concentración exacta de CO2 necesaria para producir el pH óptimo de 
aproximadamente 7,30 (7,27 a 7,33) depende de ciertos factores, como las características físicas de la incubadora y la altitud. En consecuencia, 
recomendamos encarecidamente que cada laboratorio determine y use la concentración de CO2 necesaria para producir un pH de 7,30 en global®.
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Se ha determinado que los procedimientos descritos a continuación son eficaces para la preparación de global® para el cultivo de embriones 
humanos de cigoto a blastocito y la transferencia de embriones. Cada laboratorio debe definir y optimizar sus propios procedimientos.
Cada vez que abra el frasco original, vuelva a cerrarlo bien y consérvelo a una temperatura de 2 a 8 °C, al resguardo de la luz.
Veinticuatro (24) horas antes del uso de global®, complemente el medio con Albúmina de Suero Humano (HSA) o Suplemento de Proteína LifeGlobal® 
para lograr el% deseado (v / v) de la suplementación de proteínas.
1. Con una pipeta o punta estéril, coloque gotas de 25 a 100 μl o en volúmenes mayores (de 0,5 a 1,0 ml) de global® suplementado con proteínas. 

Cubra las gotitas con el aceite apropiado.
2. Antes de introducir los embriones, coloque las placas de cultivo en la incubadora durante un mínimo de 8 horas para garantizar que se equilibren 

con el CO2 y la temperatura. Etiquete cada placa con la información de la paciente.
3. El día 1, coloque los cigotos en el medio global® equilibrado. Cultive los embriones durante 48 horas (Día 3, fase de 4 a 8 células).
4. Para el cultivo en la etapa de blastocisto:
  a) transfiera los embriones en etapa de clivaje a un medio fresco bajo aceite fresco y vuelva a colocar en la incubadora
 o b) mantenga los embriones en el mismo medio (consulte Reed et al., 2009; 2010). Nótese que tal cultivo ininterrumpido requiere de 

atención especial a la calidad del aire.
5. Para la transferencia en el Día 3 (fase de escisión) o el Día 5 o 6 (fase de blastocisto) proceda con la práctica general del laboratorio y transfiera 

al útero en un volumen de 20 a 30 μl del medio global® equilibrado suplementado con proteína.
Referencias
• Reed ML, Hamic A, Thompson DJ and Caperton CL, Fertil Steril 92, 1783-6, 2009
• Reed ML, Hamic A, Thompson DJ and Caperton CL, J. Clin. Embryol. 13, 33-41, 2010
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Istruzioni per l’uso di  global®

(Numeri di catalogo: LGGG-020, LGGG-050, LGGG-100)
Let the Embryos Choose!®            ‘Uninterrupted Culture Medium®’

PRECAUZIONI E AVVERTENZE
1. Attenzione: la legge federale degli Stati Uniti limita la vendita di questo dispositivo da parte o su prescrizione di un medico (o di un professionista 

abilitato).
2. Attenzione: l’utente deve leggere e comprendere le Istruzioni per l’uso, le precauzioni e le avvertenze ed essere formato nella corretta procedura 

prima di utilizzare global® per la coltura e il trasferimento di embrioni umani.
3. Non utilizzare per l’iniezione.
4. Non risterilizzare.
5. Non utilizzare il prodotto se:
 • la confezione del prodotto appare danneggiata o se la chiusura è rotta
 • la data di scadenza è già trascorsa
 • il prodotto diventa scolorito, torbido o mostra segni di particolato
6. global® contiene l’antibiotico gentamicina solfato. È necessario adottare le dovute precauzioni per accertarsi che il paziente non sia intollerante a 

questo antibiotico.
7. Per evitare problemi con la contaminazione, utilizzare tecniche asettiche.
8. Smaltire il mezzo inutilizzato entro 7 giorni dall’apertura. Non utilizzare dopo la data di scadenza.
INFORMAZIONI GENERALI
Indicazioni per l’uso
Coltura di embrioni umani da zigote a blastocisti e trasferimento di embrioni.
Conservazione e durata
Conservare a una temperatura di 2-8 °C lontano dalla luce. Dieci (10) settimane dalla data di produzione. 
Composizione
Un mezzo tamponato con bicarbonato contenente glucosio, lattato, piruvato e tutti i 20 amminoacidi è ottimale per supportare la crescita e lo sviluppo 
di embrioni umani in vitro.
Cloruro di sodio, Piruvato di sodio, L-arginina, L-treonina, Cloruro di potassio, L-alanina, L-cistina, L-triptofano, Cloruro di calcio, L-asparagina, 
L-istidina, L-tirosina, Fosfato di potassio, Acido L-aspartico, L-isoleucina, L-valina, Solfato di magnesio, Acido L-glutammico, L-leucina, Glicil-L-
glutammina, Bicarbonato di sodio, Glicina, L-lisina, EDTA, Glucosio, L-prolina, L-metionina, Rosso fenolo, Lattato di sodio, L-serina, L-fenilalanina, 
Gentamicina solfato* (10 μg/ml)
*da materiale di origine di livello terapeutico

SPECIFICHE DEL CONTROLLO QUALITÀ

Saggio (eseguito per ciascun lotto) Specifica
Test fisico-chimici

pH (con CO2 al 5%) 7,2-7,4
Osmolalità 260-270 mOsM

Test biologici
Endotossina (LAL) < 0,5 EU/ml
Test di sterilità (screening batterico e fungino, SAL 10–3) SUPERATO

Saggi biologici

Saggio su embrione murino monocellulare (% di blastocisti espanse dopo 96 ore di coltura) > 80%

Nota speciale sulla concentrazione di CO2 nell’incubatore: nella maggior parte dei casi, una concentrazione del 5-7% di CO2 nell’incubatore 
produrrà un pH di 7,2-7,4 in global®. Tuttavia, l’esatta concentrazione di CO2 necessaria per produrre un pH ottimale di circa 7,30 (7,27-7,33) dipende 
da diversi fattori, incluse le caratteristiche fisiche dell’incubatore e l’altitudine. Pertanto, consigliamo vivamente che ciascun laboratorio stabilisca e 
utilizzi la concentrazione di CO2 necessaria per produrre un pH di 7,30 in global®.
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Le procedure descritte di seguito sono risultate essere efficaci per la preparazione di global® per la coltura di embrioni umani da zigote a blastocisti e 
per il trasferimento di embrioni. Ciascun laboratorio deve definire e ottimizzare le proprie procedure.
Dopo ogni apertura della contenitore originale, richiuderlo saldamente e conservarlo a una temperatura di 2-8 ºC lontano dalla luce.
Ventiquattro (24) ore prima dell’uso di global®, integrare il mezzo con albumina di siero umano (HSA) o integratore di proteine LifeGlobal® per ottenere 
il desiderato% (v / v) di integrazione proteica.
1. Utilizzando una pipetta o una punta sterile, erogare goccioline da 25-100 µl o di volume superiore (0,5-1,0 ml) di global® con integrazione 

proteica. Coprire le goccioline con l’olio appropriato.
2. Prima dell’introduzione degli embrioni, collocare le piastre di coltura nell’incubatore per almeno 8 ore per garantire l’equilibrazione della CO2 e 

della temperatura. Etichettare ciascuna piastra con le informazioni del paziente.
3. Il Giorno 1, collocare gli zigoti nella soluzione equilibrata global®. Sottoporre a coltura gli embrioni per 48 ore (Giorno 3, fase a 4-8 cellule).
4. Per l’ulteriore coltura alla fase di blastocisti:
  a) trasferire gli embrioni nella fase di scissione in un mezzo fresco ricoperto di olio e rimetterli nell’incubatore.
 oppure b) mantenere gli embrioni nello stesso mezzo (vedere Reed et al., 2009; 2010). Notare che tale coltura senza interruzioni richiede 

un’attenzione speciale alla qualità dell’aria.
5. Pe il trasferimento il Giorno 3 (fase di scissione) o il Giorno 5/6 (fase di blastocisti), seguire la pratica di laboratorio generale e trasferire nell’utero 

in 20-30 µl di soluzione equilibrata global® con integrazione proteica.
Bigliografia
• Reed ML, Hamic A, Thompson DJ and Caperton CL, Fertil Steril 92, 1783-6, 2009
• Reed ML, Hamic A, Thompson DJ and Caperton CL, J. Clin. Embryol. 13, 33-41, 2010
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Instruções de utilização do  global®

(Números de catálogo: LGGG-020, LGGG-050, LGGG-100)

Let the Embryos Choose!®            ‘Uninterrupted Culture Medium®’

PRECAUÇÕES E AVISOS
1. Atenção: a lei federal (EUA) limita a venda deste dispositivo a médicos ou mediante a prescrição de um médico (ou profissional devidamente 

licenciado).
2. Atenção: o utilizador deve ler e compreender as instruções de utilização e a secção de precauções e avisos, bem como ter formação no 

procedimento correto antes de utilizar o global® para a cultura ou transferência de embriões humanos.
3. Não deve ser usado para injeção.
4. Não voltar a esterilizar.
5. Não utilize o produto se:
 • a embalagem parecer danificada ou o selo não estiver intacto;
 • tiver passado a data de validade;
 • ficar descolorado, turvo ou mostrar indícios de partículas.
6. O global® contém o antibiótico sulfato de gentamicina. Devem ser tomadas as devidas precauções para assegurar que o paciente não é alérgico 

a este antibiótico.
7. Para evitar problemas de contaminação, recorra a técnicas asséticas.
8. Elimine o meio não utilizado no prazo de 7 dias após a abertura. Não utilize após a data de validade.
INFORMAÇÕES GERAIS
Indicações de utilização
Cultura de embriões humanos de zigoto a blastocisto, transferência de embriões.
Conservação e vida útil
Conserve a 2–8 °C e proteja da luz. Dez (10) semanas a partir da data de fabrico. 

PT

Composição
Um meio tamponado com bicarbonato rico em glicose, lactato, piruvato e todos os 20 aminoácidos é ideal para sustentar o crescimento e o 
desenvolvimento de embriões humanos in vitro.
Cloreto de sódio, Piruvato de sódio, L-arginina, L-treonina, Cloreto de potássio, L-alanina, L-cistina, L-triptofano, Cloreto de cálcio, L-asparagina, 
L-histidina, L-tirosina, Fosfato de potássio, Ácido L-aspártico, L-isoleucina, L-valina, Sulfato de magnésio, Ácido L-glutâmico, L-leucina, Glicil-L-
glutamina,  Bicarbonato de sódio, Glicina, L-lisina, EDTA, Glicose, L-prolina, L-metionina, Vermelho de fenol, Lactato de sódio, L-serina, 
L-fenilalanina, Sulfato de gentamicina* (10 μg/mL)
*de material de origem de qualidade terapêutica

ESPECIFICAÇÕES DE CONTROLO DA QUALIDADE

Ensaio (realizado para cada lote) Especificação
Testes físico-químicos

pH (com 5% de CO2) 7,2-7,4
Osmolalidade 260-270 mOsM

Testes biológicos
Endotoxinas (LAL) < 0,5 EU/ml
Teste de esterilidade (rastreios bacteriano e fúngico, SAL 10–3) APROVADO

Ensaios biológicos
Ensaio com embriões de ratinhos com 1 célula (% de blastocistos expandidos em 96 h de 
cultura) > 80%

Nota especial sobre a concentração de CO2 na incubadora: na maior parte dos casos, uma concentração de 5–7% de CO2 na incubadora 
produzirá um pH de 7,2 a 7,4 no global®. Contudo, a concentração exata de CO2 necessária para produzir o pH ideal de cerca de 7,30 (7,27–7,33) 
depende de vários fatores, incluindo as características físicas da incubadora e a altitude. Consequentemente, recomendamos fortemente que cada 
laboratório determine e utilize a concentração de CO2 necessária para produzir um pH de 7,30 no global®.
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Os procedimentos abaixo descritos demonstraram ser eficazes na preparação de global® para a cultura de embriões humanos de zigoto a blastocisto 
e para a transferência de embriões. Cada laboratório deverá definir e otimizar os respetivos procedimentos.
Após cada abertura da garrafa original, volte a fechar bem a tampa da garrafa e conserve a 2–8 °C, protegida da luz.
Vinte e quatro (24) horas antes do uso de global®, suplementar o meio com Human Serum Albumin (HSA) ou LifeGlobal® Protein Supplement para 
alcançar a% desejada (v / v) de suplementação protéica.
1. Utilizando uma pipeta ou ponta esterilizada, dispense gotas de 25–100 μL ou em volumes maiores (0,5–1,0 mL) de global® suplementado com 

proteínas. Cubra as gotas com o óleo adequado.
2. Antes de introduzir os embriões, coloque as placas de cultura na incubadora por um período mínimo de 8 horas para assegurar o equilíbrio de 

CO2 e da temperatura. Rotule cada placa com os dados do paciente.
3. No dia 1, coloque os zigotos no global® equilibrado. Cultive os embriões durante 48 horas (dia 3, fase de 4–8 células).
4. Para cultivar até à fase de blastocisto:
  a) transfira os embriões em fase de clivagem para novo meio de cultura sob novo óleo e volte a colocar na incubadora;
 ou b) mantenha os embriões no mesmo meio (consulte Reed et al., 2009; 2010). Note que essa cultura ininterrupta requer atenção 

especial à qualidade do ar.
5. Para a transferência no dia 3 (fase de clivagem) ou no dia 5/6 (fase de blastocisto), siga as práticas laboratoriais gerais e transfira os embriões 

para o útero em 20–30 μL de global® equilibrado suplementado com proteínas.
Referências
• Reed ML, Hamic A, Thompson DJ and Caperton CL, Fertil Steril 92, 1783-6, 2009
• Reed ML, Hamic A, Thompson DJ and Caperton CL, J. Clin. Embryol. 13, 33-41, 2010
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 global® Kullanma Talimatı
(Katalog Numaraları: LGGG-020, LGGG-050, LGGG-100)

Let the Embryos Choose!®            ‘Uninterrupted Culture Medium®’
ÖNLEMLER VE UYARILAR
1. Dikkat: Federal yasalar (FDA) uyarınca bu cihazın satışı bir hekim (ya da uygun lisanslı bir uzman) tarafından veya hekimin siparişi üzerine 

yapılan satışla sınırlıdır.
2. Dikkat: Kullanıcı, Kullanma Talimatı ile Önlemler ve Uyarıları okumalı ve anlamalı; ayrıca insan embriyolarının zigottan blastokist aşamasına 

kültürü ve embriyo aktarma amacıyla global® kullanmadan önce doğru prosedür konusunda eğitim almış olmalıdır.
3. Enjeksiyon olarak kullanılmamalıdır.
4. Tekrar sterilize etmeyin.
5. Aşağıdaki durumlarda ürünü kullanmayın:
 • Ürün ambalajında görünür hasar bulunması veya mühürün kırılmış olması
 • Son kullanma tarihinin geçmiş olması
 • Üründe renk değişikliği, bulanıklık görülmesi veya parçacıklı madde kanıtı bulunması
6. global® antibiyotik olarak gentamisin sülfat içerir. Hastanın bu antibiyotiğe duyarlılığı olmadığından emin olunması için uygun önlemler alınmalıdır.
8. Kontaminasyon sorunlarının önlenmesi için aseptik teknikler kullanılmalıdır.
9. Açıldıktan sonraki 7 gün içinde kullanılmayan vasat atılmalıdır. Son kullanma tarihinden sonra kullanılmamalıdır.
GENEL BİLGİLER
Kullanım Endikasyonları
İnsan embriyolarının zigottan blastokist evresine kültürü, embriyo aktarımı.
Saklama Koşulları ve Raf Ömrü
2-8°C’de saklanmalı ve ışıktan korunmalıdır. Üretim tarihinden itibaren on (10) hafta. 
Bileşim
Glukoz, laktat, pirüvat ve 20 amino asidin tamamını içeren bikarbonat tamponlu vasat, insan embriyolarının in vitro koşullarda büyümesi ve gelişmesi 
için optimaldir.
Sodyum Klorür, Sodyum Pirüvat, L-Arginin, L-Treonin, Potasyum Klorür, L-Alanin, L-Sistin, L-Triptofan, Kalsiyum Klorür, L-Asparajin, L-Histidin, 
L-Tirozin, Potasyum Fosfat, L-Aspartik Asit, L-İzolösin, L-Valin, Magnezyum Sülfat, L-Glutamik Asit, L-Lösin, Glisil-L-Glutamin, Sodyum Bikarbonat, 
Glisin, L-Lizin, EDTA, Glukoz, L-Prolin, L-Metiyonin, Fenol Kırmızısı, Sodyum Laktat, L-Serin, L-Fenilalanin, Gentamisin Sülfat* (10 μg/ml)
*terapötik dereceli kaynak materyalden

KALİTE KONTROL SPESİFİKASYONLARI

Tetkik (her seri için yapılır) Spesifikasyon
Fizikokimyasal Testler

pH (%5 CO2 ile) 7,2-7,4
Ozmolalite 260-270 mOsM

Biyolojik Testler
Endotoksin (LAL) < 0,5 EU/ml
Sterilite Testi (bakteri ve mantar taraması, SAL 10–3) PASS

Biyolojik Tetkikler

1 hücreli Fare Embriyo Tetkiki (96 saatlik kültür ile ekspansiyon görülen blastokist %’si) > %80

İnkübatördeki CO2 Konsantrasyonu ile İlgili Özel Not: Çoğu durumda, inkübatördeki %5-7’lik CO2 konsantrasyonu global® pH değerinin 7,2 ila 7,4 
olmasını sağlar. Ancak, yaklaşık 7,30 (7,27-7,33) olan optimum pH değerinin elde edilmesi için gereken net CO2 konsantrasyonu inkübatörün fiziksel 
özellikleri ile rakım dahil olmak üzere çeşitli faktörlere bağlıdır. Sonuç olarak, her laboratuvarın global® ürününün gerektirdiği 7,30’luk pH değerini 
sağlayacak CO2 konsantrasyonunu belirlemesi ve kullanması gerekmektedir.
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KULLANMA TALİMATI
Aşağıda açıklanan prosedürlerin insan embriyolarının zigottan blastokist evresine kültürü ve embriyo aktarımı amacıyla global® hazırlama için etkili 
olduğu saptanmıştır. Her laboratuvarın kendi prosedürlerini belirlemesi ve optimize etmesi gerekmektedir.
Orijinal şişe açıldığı her seferden sonra şişenin kapağı sıkıca kapatılmalı ve şişe ışıktan korunarak 2-8ºC’de saklanmalıdır.
global® kullanımından yirmi dört (24) saat önce, istenen% protein takviyesi miktarını (h / h) elde etmek için besiyerine İnsan Serumu Albümini (HSA) 
veya LifeGlobal® Protein Supplement ile destekleyin.
1. Steril bir pipet veya uç kullanarak, 25-100 μl veya daha büyük hacimli (0,5-1,0 ml) damlalar şeklinde proteinle takviye edilmiş global® hazırlayın. 

Damlaları uygun bir yağ ile kaplayın.
2. Embriyoları işleme dahil etmeden önce, CO2 ve sıcaklık dengesini sağlamak için kültür kaplarını minimum 8 saat süreyle inkübatörde tutun. Her 

kabı hasta bilgileriyle etiketleyin.
3. 1. günde, zigotları dengeye ulaşmış global® içine yerleştirin. Embriyoları 48 saat boyunca kültürde tutun (3. gün, 4-8 hücreli evre).
4. Kültürü blastokist evresine devam ettirmek için:
  a) yarıklanma evresindeki embriyoları yağ altında taze vasat içine aktarın ve tekrar inkübatöre yerleştirin
 veya b) embriyoları aynı vasat içinde bırakın (bkz. Reed ve ark., 2009; 2010). Ara verilmeyen kültürde hava kalitesine özellikle dikkat edilmesi 

gerektiğini unutmayın.
5. Aktarma için 3. günde (yarıklanma evresi) veya 5/6. günde (blastokist evresi) genel laboratuvar uygulamasına göre 20-30 μl dengeye ulaşmış 

protein takviyeli global® içine aktarın.
Kaynaklar
• Reed ML, Hamic A, Thompson DJ and Caperton CL, Fertil Steril 92, 1783-6, 2009
• Reed ML, Hamic A, Thompson DJ and Caperton CL, J. Clin. Embryol. 13, 33-41, 2010
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Инструкция по применению среды  global®

(Номера по каталогу: LGGG-020, LGGG-050, LGGG-100)
Let the Embryos Choose!®            ‘Uninterrupted Culture Medium®’

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЯ И МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
1. Предупреждение: Федеральный закон (США) разрешает продажу данного средства только врачам или по их заказу (или же 

практикующим медработникам, имеющим соответствующую лицензию).
2. Предупреждение: Пользователю необходимо ознакомиться с инструкцией по применению, а также с предостережениями и мерами 

предосторожности. Он должен быть обучен правильному выполнению процедуры до использования среды global® для культивирования 
или переноса эмбрионов человека.

3. Не предназначено для инъекций.
4. Не стерилизуйте повторно.
5. Не используйте продукт, если:
 • имеются признаки повреждения упаковки или нарушена герметизация
 • истек срок годности
 • продукт изменил свой цвет, помутнел или имеет механические включения
6. Среда global® содержит антибиотик гентамицина сульфат. Необходимо принять соответствующие меры предосторожности, чтобы 

убедиться в отсутствии у пациента сенсибилизации к данному антибиотику.
7. Чтобы избежать проблем с контаминацией, используйте асептические методы.
8. Неиспользованная среда подлежит утилизации в течение 7 дней после вскрытия флакона. Не используйте по истечении срока 

годности!
ОБЩИЕ СВЕДЕНИЯ
Показания к применению
Культивирование эмбрионов человека от зиготы до бластоцисты, перенос эмбрионов.
Хранение и срок годности
Хранить при температуре 2-8 °C в защищенном от света месте. Десять недель с даты изготовления. 
Состав
Среда, забуференная с помощью бикарбоната, насыщенная глюкозой, лактатом, пируватом и всеми 20 аминокислотами, оптимальна для 
поддержания роста и развития эмбрионов человека in vitro.
Натрия хлорид, Натрия пируват, L-аргинин, L-треонин Калия хлорид, L-аланин, L-цистин, L-триптофан, Кальция хлорид, L-аспарагин, 
L-гистидин, L-тирозин, Калия фосфат, L-аспарагиновая кислота, L-изолейцин, L-валин, Магния сульфат, L-глутаминовая кислота, L-лейцин, 
Глицил-L-глутамин, Натрия бикарбонат, Глицин, L-лизин, ЭДТА, Глюкоза, L-пролин, L-метионин, Феноловый красный, Натрия лактат, 
L-серин, L-фенилаланин, Гентамицина сульфат* (10 мкг/мл)
*из исходного материала, применяемого в лечебных целях

СПЕЦИФИКАЦИИ КОНТРОЛЯ КАЧЕСТВА

Анализ (проводится для каждой серии) Спецификация
Физико-химические исследования

рН (с 5 % CO2) 7,2-7,4
Осмоляльность 260-270 мосмоль/кг

Биологические испытания
Эндотоксины (LAL-тест) < 0,5 ЕЭ/мл
Тест на стерильность (выявление бактерий и грибов, гарантированный уровень 
стерильности 10–3) ПРОЙДЕН

Анализ биологической активности
Исследование с одноклеточными мышиными эмбрионами (процент расширенных 
бластоцист в 96-часовой культуре) > 80%

Особое примечание в отношении концентрации CO2в инкубаторе: В большинстве случаев 5–7 % СО2в инкубаторе дадут рН 7,2–7,4 в 
среде global®. Однако точная концентрация CO2, необходимая для достижения оптимального рН около 7,3 (7,27–7,33), зависит от нескольких 
факторов, в том числе от физических характеристик инкубатора и высоты над уровнем моря. Поэтому мы настоятельно рекомендуем 
каждой лаборатории определять и использовать концентрацию CO2, при которой будет достигаться рН 7,3 для среды global®.
ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
Описанные ниже процедуры признаны эффективными для подготовки среды global® с целью культивирования эмбрионов человека от 
зиготы до бластоцисты, а также переноса эмбрионов. Каждая лаборатория должна определить и оптимизировать свои собственные 
процедуры.
После каждого открытия оригинального флакона плотно его закрывайте и храните при температуре 2–8 °C в защищенном от света месте.
За двадцать четыре (24) часа до использования global® добавьте в среду либо человеческий сывороточный альбумин (HSA), либо белковую 
добавку LifeGlobal® для достижения желаемого% (по объему) добавок белка.
1. С помощью стерильной пипетки или палочки внесите капли (по 25–100 мкл) или в более значительных объемах (0,5–1,0 мл) среды 

global®, обогащённой белком. Покройте капли соответствующим маслом.
2. Перед введением эмбрионов поместите чашки для культивирования в инкубатор, как минимум, на 8 часов для обеспечения 

эквилибрации CO2 и температуры. Промаркируйте каждую чашку информацией о пациентке.
3. День 1 – поместите зиготы в эквилибрированную среду global®. Культивируйте эмбрионы в течение 48 ч (день 3, стадия 4–8 клеток).
4. Для дальнейшего культивирования до стадии бластоцисты:
 либо a) перенесите эмбрионы на стадии дробления в свежую среду под свежим маслом и верните в инкубатор
 либо b) оставьте эмбрионы в той же среде (см. Reed et al., 2009; 2010). Стоит отметить, что такое непрерывное культивирование 

требует особого внимания к качеству воздуха.
5. Для переноса в день 3 (стадия дробления) или день 5–6 (стадия бластоцисты) следуйте общим принципам лабораторной практики и 

переносите в матку в 20–30 мкл эквилибрированной среды global®, обогащенной белком.
Список цитированной литературы
• Reed ML, Hamic A, Thompson DJ and Caperton CL, Fertil Steril 92, 1783-6, 2009
• Reed ML, Hamic A, Thompson DJ and Caperton CL, J. Clin. Embryol. 13, 33-41, 2010
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 global® 使用说明
(产品样本号: LGGG-020, LGGG-050, LGGG-100)

Let the Embryos Choose!®            ‘Uninterrupted Culture Medium®’
注意事项和警告

1. 注意: 联邦法（美国）规定本设备仅限由医生（或取得适当执照的执业医生）或遵医嘱销售。
2. 注意: 在使用 global® 进行人体胚胎培养或移植之前，用户应阅读并理解使用说明、注意事项和警告，并接受正确的操作程序培训。
3. 不可用于注射。
4. 不可重新灭菌消毒。
5. 在以下情况下，请勿使用本产品：
 • 产品包装出现破损或密封破损
 • 超出有效期限
 • 产品褪色、浑浊或存在颗粒物质
6. global® 含有抗生素硫酸庆大霉素。应采取适当的预防措施，确保患者对此抗生素不过敏。
7. 为避免污染问题，应采用无菌技术。
8. 丢弃任何打开后 7 天内未使用过的培养基。请勿在过期后使用。
一般信息
使用适应症
人体胚胎从受精卵到囊胚的培养、胚胎移植。
储存与保质期
避光储存在 2-8°C 下。自生产日期起十 (10) 周。

ZH

成分
碳酸氢盐缓冲培养基含有葡萄糖、乳酸盐、丙酮酸和所有 20 种氨基酸，是支持人类胚胎体外生长和发育的最佳选择。

氯化钠, 丙酮酸钠, L-精氨酸, L-苏氨酸, 氯化钾, L-丙氨酸, L-胱氨酸, L-色氨酸, 氯化钙, L-天门冬酰胺, L-组氨酸, L-苏氨酸, 磷酸钾, L-天门冬氨酸, L-异亮氨
酸, L-缬氨酸, 硫酸镁, L-谷氨酸, L-亮氨酸, 甘氨酰-L-谷氨酰胺, 碳酸氢钠 甘氨酸, L-赖氨酸, 乙二胺四乙酸, 葡萄糖, L-脯氨酸, L-甲硫氨酸, 酚红, 乳酸钠, 
L-丝氨酸, L-苯丙氨酸, 硫酸庆大霉素* (10 μg/ml)
*来自治疗级源材料

质量控制规格

化验（按批执行） 规格

理化检测

pH（含有 5% CO2) 7.2-7.4

渗透压 260-270 mOsM

生物试验

内毒素 (LAL) < 0.5 EU/ml

无菌试验（细菌和真菌筛查，SAL 10–3) 通过

生物检定

1细胞小鼠胚胎测定（培养96小时后的胚泡扩大百分比） > 80%

有关培养箱内 CO2 浓度的特别注意事项： 在大多数情况下，培养箱内 5-7% 浓度的　CO2 将在 global® 内产生 7.2 到 7.4 的 pH。然而，产生约为 7.30 
(7.27-7.33) 的最适 pH 所需的精确　CO2 浓度取决于几个因素，包括培养箱的物理特性和海拔。因此，我们强烈建议各实验室确定和使用在 global® 中
产生 7.30 的 pH 所需的 CO2 浓度。

使用适应症

经验证，下述程序有效应用于制备 global® 以用于人类胚胎从受精卵（原核期）到囊胚期的培养和胚胎移植，但仅作为示例参考，各实验室必须制定和优
化自己的程序。

每次打开原装瓶后，须重新盖紧瓶子，在 2-8ºC 下避光保存。

在使用global®之前二十四（24）小时，用人血清白蛋白（HSA）或LifeGlobal®蛋白质补充剂补充培养基，以达到所需的蛋白质补充百分比（v / v）。

1. 使用无菌移液管或吸头吸取 25-100 µl 或更大剂量 (0.5-1.0 ml) 已补充蛋白的 global® 液滴。用适当的油覆盖液滴。
2. 放入胚胎前，将培养皿放入培养箱中至少 8 小时，以确保 CO2 和温度平衡。在每个培养皿上贴上患者信息。
3. 第 1 天，将受精卵放入已平衡的 global® 中。培养胚胎 48 h（第 3 天，4-8 细胞期）。
4. 为了进一步培养到囊胚期：
  a) 将卵裂期胚胎转移到覆有新油的新鲜培养基中，然后再放回培养箱
 或者， b) 让胚胎停留在同一培养基中（见 Reed 等人，2009 年；2010 年）。 注意这种不间断的培养需要特别关注空气质量。
5. 对于第 3 天（卵裂期）或第 5/6 天（囊胚期）的移植，请遵照一般实验室规范，到用20-30 µl 已补充蛋白质的 global® 移植到子宫里。

参考文献
• Reed ML, Hamic A, Thompson DJ 和 Caperton CL,《生育力与不育》92, 1783-6, 2009
• Reed ML, Hamic A, Thompson DJ 和 Caperton CL, J. Clin. Embryol. 13, 33-41, 2010
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  global® の使用説明書
(カタログ番号: LGGG-020, LGGG-050, LGGG-100)

Let the Embryos Choose!®            ‘Uninterrupted Culture Medium®’
注意と警告

1. 注意: 連邦法 (米国) によって本機器の販売及び注文はライセンスを持った医療関係者のみ行えるよう制限されています。
2. 注意: ユーザーは、使用説明書、注意および警告をよく読み、理解し、ヒト卵母細胞の受精卵から胚盤胞までの培養、胚移植用の global® を胚培

養または移植に使用してください。
3. 注射には使用しないでください。
4. 再滅菌しないてください。
5. 以下の目的で本製品を使用しないでください:
 • 製品のパッケージに損傷が見られる、または密封が破れている場合
 • 期限切れである場合
 • 本製品が変色、曇りがある、または特定の問題の証拠がある場合
6. global® には抗生物質のゲンタマイシン硫酸塩が含まれています。患者がこの抗生物質に敏感にならないようにするために適切な予防手段を

とる必要があります。
7. 感染の問題を防ぐために、無菌法を行ってください。
8. 未使用の媒体は、開封から7 日以内に廃棄してください。使用期限後は使用しないでください。

一般事項

使用説明

ヒトの胚を接合子から胚盤胞へ培養、胚移植。

保管および使用期間

直射日光に当たらない場所で、2-8°Cで保管。製造日から10週間最適な結果を得るため、。

構成

グルコース、乳酸、ピルビン酸塩および全20週のアミノ酸が豊富な重炭酸塩緩衝媒体はヒトの胚のインビトロでの成長・発達をサポートするのに
最適です

塩化ナトリウム, ピルビン酸ナトリウム, L-アルギニン, L-トレオニン, 塩化カリウム, L‐アラニン, L-シスチン, L-トリプトファン, 塩化カルシウム, L‐ア
スパラギン, L‐ヒスチジン, L-チロジン, リン酸カリウム, L-アスパラギン酸, L‐イソロイシン, L-バリン, 硫酸マグネシウム, L‐グルタミン酸, L‐ロイ
シン, グリシル-L-グルタミン, 重炭酸ナトリウム, グリシン, L-リジン, エチレンジアミン四酢酸, グルコース, L‐プロリン, L‐メチオニン, フェノールレ
ッド, 乳酸ナトリウム, L-セリン, L‐フェニルアラニン ゲンタマイシン硫酸塩* (10μg/㎖)
*治療段階原物質から

品質管理仕様

分析 (各バッチで実施) 仕様

物理化学テスト

 pH (5% CO2) 7.2-7.4

浸透圧 260-270 mOsM

生物学テスト

内毒素 (LAL) < 0.5 EU/ml

無菌テスト (細菌および真菌スクリーン, SAL 10–3) PASS

バイオアッセイ

1-cellマウス胚分析 (% 拡張された胚盤胞、96 時間培養) > 80%

インキュベーターのCO2濃縮の特別注意： ほとんどの場合、インキュベーター内の CO2 の5〜7％濃度で、global® で7.2〜7.4のpHが生成されます。
ただし、最適なpH約7.30（7.27-7.33）を得るために必要なCO2の量は、インキュベーターの物理的特性や高度を含むいくつかの要因によって決まり
ます。結果的に、各実験室は、global® で7.30 pHを生成するために必要な CO2 の濃度を決定して使用することを強く推奨します。
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使用方法

下に示す手順は、ヒトの胚を接合子から胚盤胞に培養し、胚移植するためのglobal®の準備に効果的であることが判明しています。各実験室はそれ
ぞれ独自の手順を定義し、最適化する必要があります。

純正ボトルを開封後、きつく蓋をして、2-8℃で直射日光を避けて保管して下さい。

global®を使用する24時間前に、Human Serum Albumin（HSA）またはLifeGlobal® Protein Supplementを培地に添加して、所望の％（v / v）のタン
パク質添加量を達成します。

1. 無菌ピペットまたはチップを使って25-100 µℓの液滴または大きめの容量（0.5-1.0㎖）のタンパク質補給済みglobal®を調剤します。液滴を適
切なオイルで覆います。

2. 胚挿入の前に、CO2および温度の平衡を確保するため、培養皿を最低8時間孵卵器に置きます。各皿に患者情報のラベルを付けます。
3. 第1日、接合子を平衡済みglobal®に入れます。胚を48時間（第3日、4-8細胞期）培養します。
4. さらに、胚盤胞段階へ培養します：
  a) 切断段階の胚を新鮮な油の下で新しい培養基に移し、インキュベーターに戻すか、
  b) 同じ培養基の胚を維持します (Reed et al., 2009; 2010を参照)。このような中断のない培養は、空気の質に特別な注意が必要である

ことに注意してください。
5. 第3日（卵割期）または第5・6日（胚盤胞期）における移植では、一般的な実験室業務に従い、タンパク質補給済みglobal®20-30μℓに入れて、

子宮に移植します。

参考資料
• Reed ML, Hamic A, Thompson DJ and Caperton CL, Fertil Steril 92, 1783-6, 2009
• Reed ML, Hamic A, Thompson DJ and Caperton CL, J. Clin. Embryol. 13, 33-41, 2010
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